

**No. 25-14109**

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

BUILDING RESILIENT INFRASTRUCTURE &  
DEVELOPING GREATER EQUITY, INC.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

*v.*

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU *and*  
RUSSELL VOUGHT, *in his official capacity as Acting Director*  
*of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,*

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida

Case No. 8:25-cv-1367

Hon. Thomas P. Barber

---

**Response Brief by Defendants-Appellees  
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau and Russell Vought,  
in his official capacity as Acting Director of the CFPB**

---

MARK PAOLETTA

*Chief Legal Officer*

DANIEL SHAPIRO

*Deputy Chief Legal Officer*

VICTORIA DORFMAN

*Senior Legal Advisor*

CHRISTOPHER DEAL

*Deputy General Counsel for Litigation*

ANDREA MATTHEWS

*Assistant General Counsel for Litigation*

Joseph Frisone (VA Bar No. 90728)

Derick Sohn (DC Bar No. 1003386)

*Senior Counsel*

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau

1700 G Street NW

Washington, DC 20552

[Joseph.Frisone@cfpb.gov](mailto:Joseph.Frisone@cfpb.gov)

[Derick.Sohn@cfpb.gov](mailto:Derick.Sohn@cfpb.gov)

(202) 435-9287 (Frisone)

(202) 435-7873 (Sohn)

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees Consumer Financial Protection Bureau and  
Russell Vought, in his official capacity as Acting Director of the CFPB*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Background .....	4
B. Procedural History .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. BRIDGE is unlikely to succeed on the merits of any of its claims.....	20
A. The CFPB acted within its authority under TILA in issuing the Rule.....	20
1. The CFPB acted within its authority under TILA in concluding that PACE transactions are covered by TILA.....	21
2. The CFPB acted within its authority in applying Section 307.....	32
B. BRIDGE is unlikely to establish that the CFPB acted arbitrarily or capriciously in promulgating the Rule. ....	36
C. BRIDGE is unlikely to succeed on its Tenth Amendment claim. ....	41
II. BRIDGE cannot show that it will imminently suffer irreparable harm.....	45
III. The remaining factors weigh against preliminary relief. ....	48

CONCLUSION ..... 49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Am. C.L. Union of Fla., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>Arizona Public Service Co. v. Snead</i> , 441 U.S. 141 (1979).....	43
<i>*AT&amp;T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	18, 30, 31
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010).....	30, 31
<i>Callahan v. United States Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs. through Alex Azar II</i> , 939 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	16
<i>Catalyst Pharms., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 14 F.4th 1299 (11th Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>DeKalb Cnty. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 741 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2013).....	42
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021).....	36, 38
<i>Fla. Agency for Health Care Admin. v. Adm’r for Centers for Medicare &amp; Medicaid Servs.</i> , 161 F.4th 765 (11th Cir. 2025).....	15
<i>Friends of Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>Gray Television, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 130 F.4th 1201 (11th Cir. 2025) .....	39
<i>In re 2 Monkey Trading, LLC</i> , 142 F.4th 1323 (11th Cir. 2025) .....	29

<i>In re Hero Loan Litig.</i> , No. ED CV 1602478-AB (KKx), 2017 WL 3038250 (C.D. Cal. July 17, 2017)	29
<i>In re Rosenfeld</i> , 23 F.3d 833 (4th Cir. 1994).....	24, 25
<i>Lane Cnty. v. Oregon</i> , 74 U.S. 71 (1868) .....	41
<i>Long v. Sec'y, Dep't of Corr.</i> , 924 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	46
<i>LSSI Data Corp. v. Comcast Phone, LLC</i> , 696 F.3d 1114 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Meriwether v. Garrett</i> , 102 U.S. 472 (1880).....	41
<i>Midland States Bank v. Ygrene Energy Fund Inc.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 3d 805 (E.D. Mo. 2021).....	42
<i>Montgomery Cnty. Comm'n v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 776 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	42, 43
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	37
* <i>Mourning v. Fam. Publ'n Serv., Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973).....	22, 23, 48
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018).....	44
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of the Ass'n of Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	45, 48
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	46
<i>Nesbitt v. Candler Cnty.</i> , 945 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	30

<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	44
<i>Scroos LLC v. Att'y Gen. of United States</i> , No. 6:20-cv-689-Orl-78LRH, 2020 WL 5534281 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 27, 2020) ..	46
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	44
<i>Swain v. Junior</i> , 961 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	15, 16, 47, 48
<i>Tech Traders, LLC v. Insuladd Env't, Ltd</i> , No.6:18-cv-754-Orl40GJK, 2018 WL 5830568 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 7, 2020).....	47
<i>United States v. Crape</i> , 603 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	25, 27
<i>United States v. Schwarzbaum</i> , 24 F.4th 1355 (11th Cir. 2022).....	41
<i>Vital Pharms., Inc. v. Alfieri</i> , 23 F.4th 1282 (11th Cir. 2022).....	47
<i>Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	45

## Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....	14, 15
12 U.S.C. § 5512(a), (b)(1), (4).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1601(a) .....	48
15 U.S.C. § 1602(d).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1602(e) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1602(g) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1602(dd)(5).....	9, 26
15 U.S.C. § 1602(f).....	7, 17, 22

15 U.S.C. § 1602(i).....	7, 17
15 U.S.C. § 1604 (1970).....	7, 8
*15 U.S.C. § 1604(a) .....	21
15 U.S.C. § 1604(f).....	31
15 U.S.C. § 1612(b).....	13, 33
15 U.S.C. § 1639b(a)(2).....	48
15 U.S.C. § 1639c(a).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1639c(a)(1) .....	8, 26
*15 U.S.C. § 1639c(b)(3)(C) .....	10, 27, 40, 48
15 U.S.C. § 1639c(b)(3)(C)(i).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1639c(b)(3)(C)(ii).....	10, 26, 29
15 U.S.C. § 1639c(b)(3)(C)(iii).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a) .....	13
Pub. L. No. 90-321, 82 Stat. 146 (1968).....	7
Pub. L. No. 115-174, 132 Stat. 1296 (2018).....	9

## **Regulations**

12 C.F.R. § 1026.43(c)(1) .....	33
12 C.F.R. § 1026.43(c)(2) .....	9, 34
46 Fed. Reg. 20848 (Apr. 7, 1981).....	8
78 Fed. Reg. 6408 (Jan. 30, 2013).....	9
84 Fed. Reg. 8479 (Mar. 8, 2019).....	10
*90 Fed. Reg. 2434 (Jan. 10, 2025)....2, 5-8, 10-13, 23, 24, 28, 31-35, 37-40, 46	

## **Other Authorities**

Black's Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)..... 23, 24
